
(7)
BPW-2025-0294

REVISED  CONSTRUCTION BUDGET AND  CONSTRUCTION ORDER – CLARKE
CONTRACTING CORPORATION 
 

Recommending the Board:

1. AUTHORIZE   a   revised   construction   budget   of   $693,188,   including
contingency,   for   the  Castellammare  Drive   (17632)  Emergency  Upslope
Bulkhead Project.
 

2. AUTHORIZE the President of two members of the Board to execute the
Revised   Construction   Order   to   Clarke   Contracting   Corporation   after
approval as-to-form has been obtained by the City Attorney.
 

3. AUTHORIZE the President or two members of  the Board to sign future
Supplemental Agreement Change Orders; and
 

4. AUTHORIZE the City Engineer to issue Change Orders and Supplemental
Change Orders within the revised construction budget of $693,188 for the
Project; 

W.O.: E1909426, C-144948)
 



Department of Public Works 

Bureau of Engineering 
Report No. 2

CD No. 11 

REVISE THE CONSTRUCTION BUDGET AND ISSUE A REVISED CONSTRUCTION ORDER TO 
CLARKE CONTRACTING CORPORATION FOR THE CASTELLAMMARE DRIVE (17632) EMERGENCY 
UPSLOPE BULKHEAD PROJECT (WORK ORDER NO. E1909426) (CONTRACT NO. C-144948) 

RECOMMENDING THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS (BOARD): 

1. AUTHORIZE a revised construction budget of $693,188, including contingency, for
the Castellammare Drive (17632) Emergency Upslope Bulkhead Project (Project).

2. AUTHORIZE the President of two members of the Board to execute the Revised
Construction Order to Clarke Contracting Corporation (Clarke) after approval as-to-form
has been obtained by the City Attorney.

3. AUTHORIZE the City Engineer to issue Change Orders and Supplemental Change Orders
within the revised construction budget of $693,188 for the Project.

4. AUTHORIZE the President or two members of the Board to sign future Supplemental
Agreement Change Orders.

TRANSMITTALS 

1. Copy of Bureau of Engineering (BOE) and Bureau of Contract Administration Joint
Report No. 2, adopted on December 13, 2023, approving the list of six qualified
contractors to provide emergency on-call geotechnical/structural construction services
for various public works projects.

2. Copy of the BOE Board Report No. 1, adopted March 20, 2015, authorizing the
issuance of Emergency Project Construction Orders up to $500,000.

3. Copy of confirmation email from the Board President, dated March 25, 2025,
approving a not-to-exceed construction budget of $500,000.

4. Summary of bids received on April 2, 2025.

DISCUSSION 

Background 

The BOE administers the Emergency Pre-Qualified On-Call (PQOC) Geotechnical/Structural 
Contractors List (List) to provide urgent necessity and emergency geotechnical/structural 
construction services for repair, replacement, and/or construction of retaining walls, 
bulkheads, and slopes; placement of engineered fill and erosion control; debris removal 

May 14, 2025

 BPW-2025-0294



Report No. 2

Page 2 

and other emergency geotechnical/structural services on public works projects; and the 
preservation of public safety. 

On December 13, 2023, the Board approved the 2024-2029 Emergency PQOC List of six 
qualified contractors, based on the evaluation criteria set forth in the Request for Qualifications, 
and authorized the City Engineer to transmit and execute contract agreements 
(Transmittal No. 1). The current term of the contracts is set for five years, and they will 
expire on January 2, 2029. 

Scope of Work 

Due to the Palisades Fire, there is an urgent need to remove and replace a damaged 
upslope timber bulkhead along a section of Castellammare Drive, approximately 0.25 miles 
northwest of the intersection of Sunset Boulevard and Pacific Coast Highway in the 
Pacific Palisades area of Los Angeles. The ascending slope is prone to erosion, resulting 
in soil and debris falling onto the roadway. This Project involves the removal of the existing 
damaged timber bulkhead and construction of a new bulkhead debris wall to keep soil 
and debris from falling onto the roadway. The Project will benefit the public by increasing 
safety and facilitating travel on the roadway. 

The debris wall will have a length of approximately 112 feet and will have a maximum 
height of approximately 6 feet above the roadway. The bulkhead will be constructed using 
a combination of steel piles and precast concrete lagging panels. The Project also 
includes construction of a new concrete curb and a section of asphalt pavement. Figure No. 1 
shows the existing site conditions. 

Figure No. 1:  Castellammare Drive fire damaged timber bulkhead 

On March 25, 2025, the Board President was informed of the damage and approved an 
initial construction budget authority of $500,000 for the Project, in accordance with 
emergency contract procedures (Transmittal No. 2). The initial estimated total construction 
budget for the project was $719,094, including contingency (Transmittal No. 3). 



Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Engineering 
Report No. 2 

Page 3 

Bid Review 

On March 26, 2025, bids for the Project were solicited from the contractors on the List in 
accordance with the executed contracts. 

On April 2, 2025, four bids were received, of which Clarke was the low bidder. 

The four bids received (Transmittal No. 4) compared with the City Engineer’s estimate of 
$599,245 are: 

Contractor Name Bid Amount % High/Low 

Clarke $533,222 -11.02% Low

Jilk Heavy Construction, Inc. $543,227 -9.35% Low

Mike Prlich and Sons, Inc. $568,492 -5.13% Low

Mladen Buntich Construction Company, Inc. $615,986    2.79% High 

Due to the emergency nature of the work and the safety hazards posed by the existing 
conditions, a preliminary Construction Order was issued to Clarke on April 2, 2025, in an 
amount not-to-exceed $500,000 which is within the City Engineer’s authority, to begin the 
procurement of construction materials and to assist in mitigating immediate concerns. 

Due to the unknowns associated with the existing timber bulkhead and the unknown 
conditions of the Project area, this board report requests a 30 percent contingency to 
cover any potential change orders and/or supplemental agreement change orders. 
Supplemental Agreement Change Orders (SACO) are needed when the total dollar 
amount of Change Orders exceed 25 percent of the contract award amount. Due to the 
emergency nature of this project and the variable site conditions that may be encountered, 
there is a potential that one or more SACO may be needed. Therefore, the BOE requests 
authority to issue change orders and SACO within the revised construction budget of $693,188. 

Conclusion 

Staff recommends that the Board execute a Construction Order for the Project with Clarke 
in the amount of $533,222 with a not-to-exceed limit of $693,188, including contingency. 

STATUS OF FUNDING 

Funding for the Project in the amount of $693,188 is available in the Capital and 
Technology Improvement Expenditure Program, Fund No. 100, Department No. 54, 
Appropriation Unit No. 00AAAP. 

The City of Los Angeles (City)’s liability under this contract shall only be to the extent of 
the present City appropriation to fund the contract. However, if the City shall appropriate 
additional funds, the City’s liability shall be extended to the extent of such appropriation, 
subject to the terms and conditions of the contract 

May 14, 2025



Report No. 2 

Page 4 

(  PJS  VCA  AV  PJS  ) 

Report reviewed by: 

BOE (ADM and PAC) 

Report prepared by: 

Geotechnical Engineering Division 

Patrick J. Schmidt, PE, GE 
Division Engineer 
Phone No. (213) 923-5984 

Statement as to funds approved by: 

_____________________________ 
Miguel De La Peña, Director 
Office of Accounting s 
Fund Ref. 100/54/00AAAP/$693,188 
Date: ___________ 

PJS/EL/04-2025-0055_GED.lk 

Questions regarding this  
report may be referred to: 
Elaine Lei, Civil Engineering Associate III 
Phone No. (213) 847-0567 
E-mail: elaine.lei@lacity.org

Respectfully submitted, 

Ted Allen, PE 
City Engineer 

4/23/2025

68310
Image

68310
Text Box
for



* SEE BOTTOM OF PAGE 6 FOR DRAWING RESULTS

TRANSMITTAL NO. 1

BPW-2025-0294











DRAWING RESULTS 
Established Order of Consultants 

1. Wright Construction Engineering Corporation (SBE), Emerging Busiess Enterprise (EBE)
2. Jilk Heavy Construction, Inc. (OBE)
3. Mike Prlich & Sons, Inc. (OBE, LBE)
4. Clarke Contracting Corporation [Small Business Enterprise (SBE), Local Business

Enterprise (LBE)]
5. Mladen Buntich Construction Company, Inc. (OBE, LBE)
6.Calex Engineering Company [Other Business Enterprise [(OBE)]



BPW-2025-0294

68310
Text Box
TRANSMITTAL NO. 2



Report No. 1 
 
Page 2 
 
As designated in the PQOC contracts, Article 6.1 (Transmittal No. 3), the Board, at its 
sole discretion, shall determine whether to assign repair or replacement work under 
these Contracts. Additionally, the Board has delegated such authority to the Engineer 
under guidelines established by the Board. As such, the following operational 
procedures have been developed with the Board’s Liaison Commissioner and the BOE 
for the administration of the Emergency PQOC Geotechnical/Structural Contractors List 
and was modeled after the Emergency Sewer and Storm Drain Repairs Program policy, 
(Transmittal No. 4) 
 
This Board Report outlines the notification and authorization procedures for the utilization of 
the Emergency PQOC Geotechnical/Structural Contractors agreements as follows:  
 

 BOE is notified of or has identified a geotechnical or structural condition requiring 
immediate attention. 
 

 A preliminary scope of work and order of magnitude cost estimate are prepared, 
 

For Emergency projects issued off of the rotating PQOC list: 
 
o Emergency Projects < $ 100,000 

 City Engineer or designee is authorized to issue a Construction Order 
 BOE Liaison Commissioner is briefed at a regular briefing 

 
o Emergency Project ≥ $ 100,000 and < $ 500,000 

 BOE Liaison Commissioner is notified and authorizes the City Engineer or 
designee to issue a Construction Order 

 BOE Liaison Commissioner is briefed at a regular briefing 
 

o Emergency Project ≥ $ 500,000 
 BOE Liaison Commissioner is notified and authorizes the City Engineer or 

designee to issue a Construction Order not-to-exceed $500,000  
 City Engineer submits a Board Motion requesting authority for the execution of 

a Construction Order by the City Engineer or designee  
 BOE Liaison Commissioner is briefed at a regular briefing  

 
For Urgent Necessity projects that will solicit bids from three or more 
contractors off of the Rotating PQOC list: 
Urgent Necessity < $ 500,000 

 BOE Liaison Commissioner is notified and authorizes the City Engineer or 
designee to issue solicitation to the Contractors on the PQOC List 

 Bids are submitted, opened and declared by the Board at a specially scheduled 
bid opening 

 City Engineer or designee is authorized to issue a Construction Order 
 BOE Liaison Commissioner is briefed at regular briefing 

 





Elaine Lei <elaine.lei@lacity.org>

Fwd: Request Authorization to use the BOE PQOC Geotechnical-Structural List for Castellammare Drive (17632) Emergency Upslope Bulkhead
Kristen Ly <kristen.ly@lacity.org> Tue, Mar 25, 2025 at 12:48 PM
To: Elaine Lei <elaine.lei@lacity.org>

FYI

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Vahid Khorsand <vahid.khorsand@lacity.org>
Date: Tue, Mar 25, 2025 at 12:47 PM
Subject: Re: Request Authorization to use the BOE PQOC Geotechnical-Structural List for Castellammare Drive (17632) Emergency Upslope Bulkhead
To: Patrick Schmidt <patrick.schmidt@lacity.org>
Cc: Ted Allen <ted.allen@lacity.org>, Alfred Mata <alfred.mata@lacity.org>, Emilia Der Sarkissian <emilia.dersarkissian@lacity.org>, kristen ly <kristen.ly@lacity.org>

Approved. 
Thank you. 

---

Vahid Khorsand
President

(Preferred Pronouns: he/him/his)

Board of Public Works
200 North Spring Street
City Hall (Main), Room 361
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Email: vahid.khorsand@lacity.org
Office: 213-978-0251

MyLA311 links Angelenos with the services and information they need to enjoy their
city, beautify their community and stay connected with their local
government. With MyLA311, City of Los Angeles information and services are just a few
taps away.  

On Tue, Mar 25, 2025 at 10:07 AM Patrick Schmidt <patrick.schmidt@lacity.org> wrote:
Hello President Khorsand,

This email is in regard to the emergency need to remove and replace an upslope timber bulkhead near 17632 Castellammare Drive that was damaged during the Palisades Fire. This proposed project will benefit the public by increasing safety and
facilitating travel on the roadway. 

The proposed scope of work includes:

Removal of the remaining remnants of the existing timber bulkhead
Removal of loose slough and debris
Construction of a maximum 6-ft tall bulkhead debris wall, approximately 112 feet in length, consisting of cast-in-drilled-hole (CIDH) piles and precast concrete lagging panels
Construction of new concrete curb and AC pavement

PROJECT INFORMATION:

Project Requested By: CD11
Project Location: 17632 Castellammare Drive
Council District: CD11
Funding Source - Wildfire Relief Fund, currently in progress with the CAO

Estimated Total Construction Cost:        $ 599,245.00
Estimated Construction Contingency:    $  119,849.00
Estimated Total Construction Order Budget:    $  719,094.00

Attached for your reference are the final plans, City Engineer's Estimate, and photos of the project site. 

Since this project is deemed to be an emergency, the Bureau of Engineering intends to: 1) advertise the project to all contractors on the Emergency Geotechnical/Structural Pre-qualified On-call (PQOC) list of contractors for competitive bids, 2) issue
an initial emergency construction order and Notice to Proceed for upto $500,000 to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder to get the project started, if necessary, and 3) prepare a board report requesting authority for the execution of a
Construction Order and Notice to Proceed for the full bid amount plus contingency in accordance with the Board-approved policy for the PQOC list (BOE Report No. 1, dated December 13, 2023), also attached.

We request that you please approve emergency use of the Geotechnical/Structural Pre-Qualified On-Call (PQOC) List of contractors for this work.

Thank you for your attention on this matter. 

 17632 Castellammare Drive Emergency Bulkhead
Plans.pdf

 CE Estimate_17632 Castellammare.pdf

 Photos 1 and 2.pdf

--
Patrick Schmidt, P.E. G.E.
Geotechnical Engineering Division | Manager
Bureau of Engineering | Department of Public Works
1149 S. Broadway, Suite 120
Los Angeles, CA 90015
Mail Stop 495
Phone: 213-923-5984

http://eng.lacity.org/  

--
Kristen Ly, P.E.
Geotechnical Engineering Division | Civil Engineer, PM 1
Bureau of Engineering | Department of Public Works
1149 S Broadway, Suite 120
Los Angeles, CA 90015
Phone: (213) 847-0492

BPW-2025-0294

mailto:vahid.khorsand@lacity.org
mailto:patrick.schmidt@lacity.org
mailto:ted.allen@lacity.org
mailto:alfred.mata@lacity.org
mailto:emilia.dersarkissian@lacity.org
mailto:emilia.dersarkissian@lacity.org
mailto:kristen.ly@lacity.org
https://www.google.com/maps/search/200+North+Spring+Street?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:vahid.khorsand@lacity.org
https://www.lacity.org/myla311
https://www.lacity.org/myla311
mailto:patrick.schmidt@lacity.org
https://www.google.com/maps/search/17632+Castellammare+Drive?entry=gmail&source=g
https://maps.app.goo.gl/Z7DXruxGxNMatTFu5
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JLFRW29Axb-TyBoi0ZJi2w-9tfyNwnst/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1oJKKAFVVCIfjfVo6rf4VmuH7aqHWCltd/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1TEF__Mh3M-6IL5mT4RKufaGLSL4SugqV/view?usp=drive_web
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1149+S.+Broadway,+Suite+120+Los+Angeles,+CA+90015?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1149+S.+Broadway,+Suite+120+Los+Angeles,+CA+90015?entry=gmail&source=g
http://eng.lacity.org/
http://eng.lacity.org/
https://www.facebook.com/LABureauEngineering/
https://www.facebook.com/LABureauEngineering/
https://www.instagram.com/labureauengineering/
https://www.instagram.com/labureauengineering/
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1149+S+Broadway,+Suite+120+Los+Angeles,+CA+90015?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1149+S+Broadway,+Suite+120+Los+Angeles,+CA+90015?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.instagram.com/labureauengineering/
https://www.instagram.com/labureauengineering/
379175
Text Box
TRANSMITTAL NO. 3



B
id

 R
es

ul
ts

C
ity

 o
f L

os
 A

ng
el

es
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f P
ub

lic
 W

or
ks

 - 
B

ur
ea

u 
of

 E
ng

in
ee

rin
g

Pr
oj

ec
t C

as
te

lla
m

m
ar

e 
D

riv
e 

(1
76

32
) E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
U

ps
lo

pe
 B

ul
kh

ea
d

W
.O

. E
19

09
42

6
Bi

d 
D

at
e:

 A
pr

il 
2,

 2
02

5

H
IG

H
/L

O
W

$

1
$

-1
1.

02
%

LO
W

2
$

-9
.3

5%
LO

W

3
$

-5
.1

3%
LO

W

4
$

2.
79

%
H

IG
H

AV
ER

AG
E 

(M
EA

N
)

$
-5

.6
8%

LO
W

M
ED

IA
N

$

C
ou

nc
il 

D
is

tri
ct

: 1
1

Bi
ds

 R
ec

ei
ve

d:
  4

SU
M

M
AR

Y
C

O
M

PA
N

Y
B

ID
 A

M
O

U
N

T
PE

R
C

EN
TA

G
E

59
9,

24
5.

00

C
LA

R
KE

 C
O

N
TR

AC
TI

N
G

 C
O

R
PO

R
AT

IO
N

53
3,

22
2.

00

 J
IL

K 
H

EA
VY

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

, I
N

C
. 

54
3,

22
7.

00

56
5,

23
1.

75

 M
IK

E 
PR

LI
C

H
 A

N
D

 S
O

N
S,

IN
C

. 
56

8,
49

2.
00

C
IT

Y 
EN

G
IN

EE
R

'S
 E

ST
IM

AT
E

55
5,

85
9.

50

 M
LA

D
EN

 B
U

N
TI

C
H

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y 

IN
C

. 
61

5,
98

6.
00

BPW-2025-0294

379175
Text Box
TRANSMITTAL NO. 4


	BPW-2025-0294

